
636 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca 207-208. 

Solarise. - 

[No. 350, A.] 	 [Published April 11, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 207. 

AN ACT relating to salaries of deputy sheriffs in Milwaukee 
county. 

The people of the state of Wwconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
Szarrorr 1. Section 2 of chapter 227 of the gen-

eral laws of 1871 is hereby amended by striking out 
the words and figures fourteen hundred ($1400) where 
they occur in the third line thereof, and inserting in 
lieu thereof the words fifteen hundred ($1500), and by 
striking out the words and figures eight hundred 
($800), where they occur in the seventh line of said 
section, and inserting instead thereof the words and 
figures one thousand ($1000), so that said section, 
When so amended, shall read as follows: Section 2. 
Said sheriff is hereby authorized tl appoint one under 
sheriff, who shall receive a salary of fifteen hundred 
($1500) dollars per annum, to be paid monthly out of 
tbe treasury of Milwaukee county, and nine deputy 
sheriffs, of whom one shall act as clerk in the sheriff's 
office; the said deputy sheriffs shall receive a salary of 
one thousand ($1000) dollars per annum, except the 
one acting as clerk in the sheriff's office, under the pro-
visions of this act, who shall receive a salary of twelve 
hundred ($1200) dollars per annum. The salaries of 
said nine deputy sheriffs shall be paid monthly out of 
the treasury of said Milwaukee county, and the salaries 
so paid to said under sheriff and said deputy sheriffs 
shall be in lieu of all fees, per diem and other emolu-
ments of whatever kind or nature heretofore allowed 
by law. 

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts, in so far as 
they conflict with the provisions of this act, are here-
by repealed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 24, 1882. 

[No. 401, A.] 	 [Published April 10. 1882.] 
CHAPTER 208. 

AN ACT respecting corporations for the manufacture and sale 
of gas. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Monnfaetnre  
e. SEcTroN 1. Every corporation existing under the / 	and sale of ge 

laws of the state of Wisconsin empowered to manufac. 
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tore and sell inflammable gas for illuminating purpoEes 
is hereby authorized and empowered to manufacture 
and sell such gas for beating, culinary and manufac-
turing purposes, and all laws in force respecting the 
laying and protection of the mains, pipes, works and 
property of such corporation shall, as for as applicable, 
apply to the laying and protection of its miins, pipes, 
works and property laid and used in carrying into ef-
fect its additional powers hereby conferre upon it. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 24, 1882. 

[No. 115, A.] 	 [Published March 29, 1882.] 

CIIAPTER 209. 

AN ACT to revise and amend the charter of the city of Beloit and 
the several acts amendatory thereof. 

Vie people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

TITLE I. 

CITY AND WARD BOUNDA P.IES. 
SECTION 1. The territory lying in the' county of lyzasjizra 

Itick, and known and designated as section twenty-five 
(23), twenty six (26), thirty-five (35), thirty-six (36), 
and the ea3t half of sections twenty•seven (27), and 
thirty-lour (31), in township number one, range 
twelve east, shall be a municipal corporation by the 
name of "the city of Baloit," and the inhabitants 
thereof shall have the gerieral powers possessed by 
municipal corplrations at common law, and in addition 
thereto, shall possess the p)wers hereinafter specifically 
granted ; and the authorities thereof shall have perpet-
ual succession; shall be capable of contracting and be-
mg contracted with.; of suing and being sued ; plead-
ing and being impleaded in all courts of law and equity, 
and shall have a common seal and may change and al-
ter the same at pleasure. 

SECTION 2. The city shall be divided into four (4) Bawd Wed. 
wards as follows : The first ward shall be that portion 
ccntained within the following boundaries, to-wit : com- 
mencing in the centre of R telt river in the centre line 
of the bridge crossing said Rock river between Bridge 
street and the public landing, so called, on the east 
bank, running from said point in the same line to the 
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